

No. 16-1338

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MARK TAMOSIUNAS, STEVEN TAONO,
AGNES DEMARKE, and WAYNE YOUNG**

Petitioners

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

UNITE HERE! LOCAL 5

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1978

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MARK TAMOSIUNAS, STEVEN TAONO,)	
AGNES DEMARKE, and WAYNE YOUNG)	
)	
Petitioners)	
)	No. 16-1338
v.)	
)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	20-CB-127565
)	20-CB-127695
Respondent)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITE HERE! LOCAL 5)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The stipulated facts	4
A. The collective-bargaining agreement, which contained a union-security clause, expires.....	4
B. The Petitioners ask the Union to stop collecting their financial core member dues; the Union complies with their request.....	4
C. The Union and the Hyatt reach a successor agreement; the Union sends the Petitioners a letter acknowledging their financial core status, expressing hope that they might want to join the Union, and noting the dues required for full membership under its constitution and bylaws	5
D. Several months later, the Union mistakenly sends the Petitioners a letter billing them for full union dues, and advising them that under its constitution and bylaws, it will suspend full members who are in arrears; the Hyatt deducts those dues from the Petitioners' paychecks, but then refunds them	6
II. The Board's conclusions and order	8
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Argument.....	12
The Board’s dismissal of the complaint was rational and supported by the stipulated evidence.....	12
A. Principles governing the complaint dismissal.....	12
B. The Union’s March 31 letter did not reasonably tend to restrain or coerce employees in maintaining their status as nonmember objectors.....	15
C. The Petitioners err in their heavy reliance on <i>Pomona Valley</i> and other distinguishable cases	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auto Workers Local 785 (Dayton Forging),</i> 281 NLRB 704 (1986)	20
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co.,</i> 136 NLRB 1500 (1962), <i>remanded on other grounds sub nom.,</i> <i>Marine & Shipbuilding Workers v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1963)	13, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Commc’n Workers of Am. v. Beck,</i> 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	13, 17
<i>ILA Local 333, AFL-CIO,</i> 267 NLRB 1320 (1983).....	14
<i>Iron Workers Local 455 (Precision Fabricators),</i> 291 NLRB 385 (1988)	20
<i>ITT Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Lincoln Lutheran of Racine,</i> 362 NLRB No. 188 (Aug. 27, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Local 32B-32J,</i> 266 NLRB 137 (1983).....	24
<i>Machinists v. NLRB,</i> 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998)	10

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Mine Workers District 50 (Ruberiod Co.),</i> 173 NLRB 87 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 373 U.S. 734 (1963).....	12, 13, 17
<i>NLRB v. Hotel, Motel & Club Emps. Union, Local 568,</i> 320 F.2d 254 (3d Cir. 1963)	23
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	9
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. Labor Bd.,</i> 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	12
<i>*Service Employees Local 121RN (Pomona Valley Hospital Center),</i> 355 NLRB 234 (2010), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 440 F. App'x 524 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Teamsters Local 492 (United Postal Service),</i> 346 NLRB 360 (2006)	14
<i>*Thomas v. NLRB,</i> 213 F.3d 651 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>UAW Local 376 (Emhart Indus.),</i> 278 NLRB 285 (1986)	20
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB,</i> 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>*United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 31 v. NLRB,</i> 879 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. Local Union 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Weigand v. NLRB</i> , 783 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
 Statutes:	
Labor Management Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 141, et seq.).....	4
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14, 15, 23
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	12, 13, 14
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	2, 3, 10, 11, 14-16, 20, 22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	9
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
